State of Wisconsin

B s

Date of enactmentM arch 6, 1996
1995 Assembly Bill 556 Date of publication*:March 19, 1996

1995 WISCONSIN ACT 150

AN ACT to amend 234.265 (2), 234.90 (4) (b) 1. and 600.01 (1) (b) 8.;tarmdeate 234.91 and 234.93 (1) (d) of
the statuteg;elating to: a loan guarantee program for the acquisition or improvement of farm assets.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in (a) “Agricultural assets” means machinegguip

senate and assembly, do enact as follows: ment,facilities, land or livestock.

(b) “Farm credit service” includes a production credit

SecTioN 1. 234.265 (2) of the statutes is amentied ~ associationfederal land credit association and agricul
read: tural credit association.

234.2652) Records or portions of recordsnsisting (c) “Farmer” has the meaning given in s. 102.04 (3).
of personal or financial information provided by a person  (d) “Farm premises” has the meaning givensin
seekinga grant or loan under s. 234.08, 23421%}.59, 102.04(3).

234.65, 234.67, 234.68,234.69, 234.70, 234.765, (e) “Participating lender” meanstank, farm credit
234.82,234.83, 234.87, 234.90, 234.905 2184.907 or service,credit union, savings bank, savings and loan
234.9] seeking a loan under ss. 234.621284.626, associatioror otherperson who makes loans for the ac

seekingfinancial assistance under s. 234.66 or under ss.quisitionor improvement of agriculturassets and who
234.75t0 234.802, seeking investment of funds under s. hasentered into an agreement with the authority under s.
234.03(18m) or in which the authority has invested funds 234.93(2) (a). The term does not include a seller under
unders. 234.03 (18m), unless the person consents-to dis aland contract.

closureof the information. (2) EuiciBLE LOANS. A loan made by a participating
SeEcTioN 2. 234.90 (4) (b) 1. of the statutes is lenderis eligible for guarantee of collection from the

amendedo read: Wisconsindevelopment reserve fund under s. 234.93 if
234.90(4) (b) 1. Except as provided in subd.tBe all of the following apply:

total outstandingprincipal amount of all loans which the (@) The borrower is a farmer who is eligible for a

authoritymay guarantee under péa) may not exceed guaranteender sub. (3).

$30,000,000minus _thetotal outstanding guaranteed (b) The loan is made to finance the acquisition of

principalamountthat is guaranteed under s. 234.91;: sub agriculturalassets or theost of improvements to facili

jectto s. 234.91 (5) (c) tiesor land. The agricultural assets must be acquired, and
SecTioN 3. 234.91 of the statutes éseated to read:  the improvements mudbe made, for agricultural pur
23491 Farm assets reinvestment management poses.

loan guarantee program. (1) DeriniTIONS. In this see (c) The total outstanding guaranteed principal

tion: amountof all loans made to the borrower that are guaran

* Section 9911, WiscoNnsIN STATUTES 1993-94: Hiective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].



-2- 1995 Assembly Bill 556

teed under this section will not exceed $100,000, or er’s net worth or 25% of the total loan amouwmhichever
$50,000if any of the loans is &cted by any other state is less, calculated at the time the loan is made.

or federal credit assistance program. (b) Thetermof a loan guarantee for a loan made to
(d) The rate of interest and the loan terms, including financethe acquisition of machinergquipment or live

any associated fees or clyas, are approved by tlae+ stock,or the cost of improvements to facilities or land,

thority. may not exceed 5 years. The term of a loan guarantee for

(e) The participating lender obtains a security interest aloan made to finance the acquisition of facilities or land
in assets of the borrower figfent to secure repayment maynot exceed 10 years.

of the loan. (c) Exceptas provided in s. 234.93 (3), the total-out
(f) The proceeds of the loan are not applied to the out Standingguaranteed principal amount of all loans that the
standingbalance of any other loan or forbearance. authoritymay guarantee under p&a) may not exceed

(3) ELIGIBLE FARMERS. A farmer is eligible for a guar ~ @ny of the following:
anteeof a loan under this sectidhall of the following 1. Before July 1, 1996, the lesser of $3,000,000 or the

applyat the time the loan is made: differencebetween $30,000,000 and the taiatstaned

(a) The farmer is currently operating farm premises. ing principal amount of all loans guaranteed under s.
; X 234.90.
(b) The amount of the farmierdebts, including the
loan,does not exceed 85% of the farfsassets, includ 2. On and after July 1, 1996, and before July 1, 1997,

. . . the lesser of $5,000,000 or the feifence between
ng .thevalue of the agricultural as§ets to be acquired, Or$30,000,0001nd the total outstanding principal amount
theimprovements to be made, with the proceeds of the

loan of all loans guaranteed under s. 234.90.

3. On and after July 1, 1997the lesser of

(Ct) Thﬁ fpljarticipdating Iend_erl cgq.sidﬁgr.s t?f farmer $10,000,00@r the diference between $30,000,000 and
alsse scals ow and malnagerle} al 'W icient to prﬁ thetotal outstanding principal amountaif loans guar
clude voluntary or involuntarfliquidation during the anteed under s. 234.90.

termof the loan. _ SecTION 4. 234.93 (1) (d) of the statutes is created to
(4) OriGINATION FEES. The authority shall chge a read:

guarante@rigination fee on every loan guaranteed under 2'34_93(1) (d) To be used for guaranteeing loans un
this section. The amount of the fee shall be 1% of adoan’ gers, 234.91, fees collected under s. 234.91 (4).

guaranteegbrincipal. The participating lender shall col Section 5. 600.01 (1) (b) 8. of the statutes is

lect the fee and remit it tthe authority The authority amendedo read:

shalldeposit alfees received under this subsection in the 600.01(1) (b) 8. Guarantees ttie Wisconsin hous

Wisconsindevelopment reserve fund tobged to guar  ing and economic development authority under ss.

anteeloans under this section. 234.67, 234.68, 234.69,234.765, 234.82, 234.83,
(5) GUARANTEE OF COLLECTION. (&) Subjectto par  234.87,234.90, 234.905-an@34.907 and 234.91

(c), theauthority shall guarantee collection of a pereent SecTiON 6. Initial applicability.

age of the principal of a loan eligible for a guarantee (1) This act first applies to loans for which applica

dersub. (2). The principal amount of an eligible loan that tion for guarantee is made on thdeetive date othis

the authority may guarantee may not exceed the berrow subsection.




